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IT ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO DELLA
SEGATRICE PER EDILIZIA

GB OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
MASONRY SAWS

230V~
50/60 Hz

ORIGINAL MADE IN ITALY

S/N

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА

ОРИГИНАЛ, ПРОИЗВЕДЕНО В ИТАЛИЯ

Превод от английски език

МАШИНИ ЗА СТРОИТЕЛСТВОТО
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www.youtube.com/battipav

 OFFICIAL CHANNEL

DATI TECNICI - TEchNIcAL DATA

ART.

9700/M 550 mm 389 x 389 mm 270 mm 340 mm 700 / 
25,4 mm

5,5 hP/
4 kW

720x1600x
1080 mm 95 Kg 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ

АРТ.
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SP9015702 -

 -14 SP90011

 -02 SP90157

SP97008/C07 -

 -04 SP90135/85

 -02 SP90157

 -10 SP90413

 -13 SP90122

 -12 SP97123

 -13 SP90122
 -13 SP90122

SP9012213 -

SP9710618 -

SP9012109 -

 -08 SP90119

/M sp_v6

B
C

C

B

X

03 SP90417 -

SP84025 -21

SP90335 -15

E

SP9041703 -

A

X

SP9041419 -

SP9041220 -

 -19 SP90414

SP9041419 -

SP9041419 -

SP90414 -19

SP90011
(x4)

(x8)

SP90090 (x2)

SP97008/C

(x1)

SP90413

(x2)

 -23

SP90157

SP90039

 -02

 - 90102R24

 -02 SP90157

 -22 SP03032

 -02 SP90157

C

SP90118 -11

(x1)
W

(x1)

(x1)

SP90121

SP90120
SP90157

(SCREWS AND NUTS FOR FRAME)
(VITI e DADI PER TELAIO)

(VITI e DADI PER MONTANTE)
(SCREWS AND NUTS FOR UPRIGHT)

SP90414

(x2) (x1)
SP90417

 -17 SP90107

SP90050 -

 - SP90157

E

02

16

SP9002425 -

E

(x1)(x1)
SP84025

(x1)

(x6)(x6)(x4)(x6)
SP90122

(x12)

 -02 SP90157
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ЗА ГОРНАТА ЧАСТ
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ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ

Долуподписаният, представляващ следния производител:

BATTIPAV S.R.L.
Z.I.2 Via Cavatorta 6/1 - 48033 Cotignola (RA) ITALY 

тел. 0545 40696 - info@battipav.com - www.battipav.com

с настоящото декларирам на своя отговорност, че машината за рязане тухли, ес-
тествени камъни, гранит, бетонни продукти и други подобни до височина 340 mm 

EXPERT 700 с каталожен номер 9700/M 
230 V 50/60Hz 3,5kW 

S325% 5 min включен /15 min изключен 1400/1700 min–1 
Двигател клас F 

съответства на изискванията на следните директиви: 

2006/42/EC (MD), 2014/35/ЕС (LVD), 2014/30/ЕС (EMC), 2011/65/ЕС (RoHS II)

и че са приложени посочените стандарти:

EN12418:2000+A1:2009, EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010, EN60335-1:2012+A11:2014,  
EN60335-2-41:2003+A1:2004+A2:2010, EN61000-3-2:2014, EN61000-3-3:2014,  

EN61000-6-3:2016 EN61000-6-1:2016

За изготвянето на техническото досие е упълномощен Алберто Золи.

Дата на производство:    Сериен номер:

Генерален директор
Клаудио Тондини
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DICHIARAZIONE CE
DI CONFORMITÁ

EC DECLARATION
OF CONFORMITY

DECLARATION CE
DE CONFORMITE

EG-
KONFORMITÄT-
SERKLÄRUNG

DECLARACIÓN DE
CONFORMIDAD CE

Il costruttore: The builder: Le fabricant: Der Hersteller: El fabricante:

BATTIPAV S.R.L. 
Z.I.2 Via Cavatorta 6/1 - 48033 Cotignola (RA) ITALY

Tel 0545 40696 - info@battipav.com - www.battipav.com 

Dichiara sotto la propria 
esclusiva responsabilità 
che il prodotto

Declares under your sole 
responsibility that the 
product

Déclare sous votre seule 
responsabilité que le 
produit

Erklärt in alleiniger 
Verantwortung, dass das 
Produkt

Declara bajo su exclusiva 
responsabilidad que el 
producto

Serie Series Série Baureihe Serie

EXPERT 700

Modello art. Art. Art. Kunst. Art.

9700/M
230V 50/60Hz 3,5KW  S325% 5minON/15minOFF 1400/1700min-1 motor class F

Tipo Model Type Typ Tipo

Taglierina da cantiere per 
taglio su mattoni, pietre 
naturali, granito, laterizi, 
manufatti in cemento e 
simili fino ad un’ altezza 
di 340mm.

Cutters for cutting on 
bricks, natural stones, 
granite, bricks, concrete 
products and the like up 
to a height of 340mm.

Cutters pour couper sur 
des briques, des pierres 
naturelles, du granit, des 
briques, des produits 
en béton et similaires 
jusqu’à une hauteur de 
340mm.

Fräser zum Schneiden 
von Ziegeln, 
Natursteinen, Granit, 
Ziegeln, Betonwaren und 
dergleichen bis zu einer 
Höhe von 340 mm.

Cortadores para cortar 
ladrillos, piedras 
naturales, granito, 
ladrillos, productos de 
hormigón y similares 
hasta una altura de 
340 mm.

A cui si riferisce la 
presente dichiarazione e’ 
conforme alle seguenti  
Direttive

This Declaration relates to 
the following Directives

Cette déclaration 
concerne les directives 
suivantes

Diese Erklärung bezieht 
sich auf die folgenden 
Richtlinien

La presente Declaración 
se refiere a las siguientes 
Directivas

2006/42/EC (MD), 2014/35/EU (LVD), 2014/30/EU (EMC), 2011/65/EU (RoHS II)

Riferimento alle pertinenti 
norme armonizzate 
utilizzate

Reference to the relevant 
harmonized standards 
used

Référence aux normes 
harmonisées pertinentes 
utilisées

Bezugnahme auf 
die einschlägigen 
harmonisierten Normen

Referencia a las normas 
armonizadas pertinentes 
utilizadas

EN12418:2000+A1:2009, EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010, EN60335-1:2012+A11:2014, 
EN60335-2-41:2003+A1:2004+A2:2010, EN61000-3-2:2014, EN61000-3-3:2014,  EN61000-6-3:2016 EN61000-6-1:2016

e autorizzo Zoli Alberto 
a costituire il fascicolo 
tecnico

and Zoli Alberto is 
authorized to compile the 
technical file

et Alberto Zoli est autorisé 
à constituer le dossier 
technique

und Alberto Zoli 
ist berechtigt, die 
technischen Unterlagen 
zusammenzustellen

y Alberto Zoli tiene 
autorización para elaborar 
el expediente técnico

Data di costruzione 
N° di Serie:

Date of manufacture 
Series N.

Date de fabrication 
N° de série

Produktionsdatum 
Seriennummer

Fecha de fabricaciòn 
N° de serie:

Cotignola, 

Direttore Generale

Claudio Tondini

Director General

Claudio Tondini

Directeur Général

Claudio Tondini

Geschäftsführer

Claudio Tondini

Gerente General

Claudio Tondini
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ПРЕВОД НА ОРИГИНАЛНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ

ЦЕЛ НА ТОВА УПЪТВАНЕ

Това упътване е неразделна част от машина-
та. То е съставено от BATTIPAV S.R.L. и пре-
доставя на служителите, оторизирани да рабо-
тят с машината, информация, необходима за 
нейната експлоатация. Преди да започнете да 
използвате машината, прочетете внимателно 
главата, отнасяща се до безопасността. 
Всяка машина се подлага на серия от тестове 
и се проверява внимателно, преди да напусне 
нашата фабрика.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. непрекъснато се стреми да 
подобрява своите машини и следователно си 
запазва правото да прави промени без пред-
варително предупреждение. Ето защо не мо-
гат да бъдат повдигани искове въз основа на 
данните и илюстрациите, съдържащи се в това 
упътване.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

• Производителят не поема никаква отговор-
ност, ако резачката EXPERT 700 се използ-
ва с различни инструменти от посочените в 
частта „ПРЕПОРЪЧИТЕЛНА УПОТРЕБА“.

 21
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“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ  
ДИСКОВЕ ЗА ДЪРВО.

НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ  
ДИСКОВЕ ЗА СУХО РЯЗАНЕ.

• EXPERT 700 е проектиран да работи изклю-
чително при условията, посочени в „ПОЗВО-
ЛЕНИ УСЛОВИЯ НА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ“, в па-
раграф „ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ“.

• По време на рязане оставете машината да 
почива, както е посочено.

• EXPERT 700 не се използва при непрекъсна-
то натоварване.

ВНИМАНИЕ!      
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Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
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• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ДИАМАНТЕНИ ДИСКОВЕ С 
НИСКО КАЧЕСТВО ИЛИ ТАКИВА, КОИТО НЕ СА 
ПОДХОДЯЩИ ЗА СПЕЦИФИЧНА УПОТРЕБА, 
ЗА КОЯТО ГИ Е ДОСТАВИЛ ПРОИЗВОДИТЕ-
ЛЯТ. ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕТО НА ДИСКОВЕ С ЛОШО 
КАЧЕСТВО МОЖЕ ДА НАВРЕДИ НА ОПЕРАТО-
РА И ДА ПОВРЕДИ МАШИНАТА, КАКТО И ЗНА-
ЧИТЕЛНО ДА ЗАБАВИ РАБОТАТА.

ВНИМАНИЕ!      

 21

GBBattipav srl

“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

МАШИНАТА НЕ Е ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНА ЗА ИЗ-
ПОЛЗВАНЕ В ЕКСПЛОЗИВНА СРЕДА

ВНИМАНИЕ!      
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“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
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the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
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The following steps are advisable:
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not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
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Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

ВИНАГИ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ЛИЧНИ ПРЕДПАЗНИ 
СРЕДСТВА, ЗА ДА НАМАЛИТЕ РИСКОВЕТЕ 
ВСЛЕДСТВИЕ НА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯТА. НИКОГА 
НЕ СТАРТИРАЙТЕ МАШИНАТА, КОГАТО РЕЖЕ-
ЩИЯТ ИНСТРУМЕНТ Е В ДВИЖЕНИЕ; ИЗЧА-
КАЙТЕ ГО ДА СПРЕ.

ВНИМАНИЕ!        
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• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
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ЗА ДА СЕ НАМАЛЯТ РИСКОВЕТЕ ВСЛЕДСТВИЕ 
НА НЕВОЛЕН ДОПИР С РЕЖЕЩИЯ ИНСТРУ-
МЕНТ, ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ЗАЩИТНИ РЪКАВИЦИ, 
УСТОЙЧИВИ НА РЯЗАНЕ И ОТГОВАРЯЩИ НА 
ИЗИСКВАНИЯТА НА ДИРЕКТИВНА EN388.

ВНИМАНИЕ!      
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Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
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before attempting to operate this product and save 
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Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
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САМО КВАЛИФИЦИРАН ПЕРСОНАЛ МОЖЕ ДА 
РАБОТИ С МАШИНАТА
Препоръчват се следните стъпки:
• По време на рязане плъзнете бавно карет-

ката и не прилагайте прекомерна спирач-
на сила върху диска.

• Уверете се, че парчето, което трябва да от-
режете, се поддържа правилно от скобата.

Предупреждение! Когато използвате елек-
трически инструменти, следва винаги да 
се спазват мерките за безопасност, за да 
се намали риска от пожар, токов удар и на-
ранявания. Прочетете и следвайте всички 
тези инструкции преди да започнете да ра-
ботите с този продукт. Запазете инструкци-
ите грижливо!

ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ТЕЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Поддържайте работните зони чисти
• Затрупаните с предмети зони предразпола-

гат към наранявания.

Имайте предвид следните правила за ра-
ботната среда
• Не излагайте инструментите на открито при 

дъжд
• Не използвайте инструментите във влажни 

или мокри помещения. Осветявайте добре 
работната зона.

• Не използвайте инструментите при наличие 
на запалими течности или газове.
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Пазете се от токови удари
• Избягвайте контакт на тялото със заземени 

повърхности.

Пазете от деца!
• Не позволявайте на трети страни да имат до-

сег с машината или удължителя. В работната 
зона не трябва да се допускат посетители. 

Съхранявайте машините на сигурно място 
• Когато не се използват, машините трябва да 

се съхраняват на сухо и сигурно място, не-
достъпно за деца.

Не форсирайте машините
• Те ще работят по-добре и по-безопасно на 

степента, за която са предназначени.

Използвайте правилните машини
• Не използвайте машини или аксесоари за ра-

бота с ниско натоварване за дейности, които 
изискват машини за високо натоварване. Не 
използвайте машини за цели, за които същи-
те не са предназначени.

Носете подходящо работно облекло
• За работа на открито се препоръчват гумени 

ръкавици и нехлъзгащи се обувки. Носете за-
щита за дълга коса и защитни очила.

• Използвайте маска, ако при работните опера-
ции се вдига прах.

Внимавайте при работа с уредите с кабел
• Никога не носете инструмента за кабела и не 

дърпайте кабела, за да изключите уреда от 
контакта.

• Пазете кабела от топлина, масло и остри ръ-
бове.

Избягвайте неравните повърхности
• Извършвайте работните операции на безо-

пасна и равна повърхност.

Грижливо поддържайте машините
• Поддържайте машините в добро състояние и 

чисти за по-добра и безопасна работа.
• Следвайте всички съвети и инструкции за 

поддръжка, и подменяйте аксесоарите, кои-
то са износени. Периодично проверявайте 
кабелите на машините и ако са повредени, 
ги оставете за поправка от специалист. Пе-
риодично проверявайте удължителите и ги 
заменяйте, ако са повредени. Поддържайте 
дръжките сухи, чисти и добре почистени от 
масло и грес.

Изключете машините
• Когато не са в употреба, преди обслужване 

и при смяна на аксесоари, подлежащи на из-
носване.

Извадете сервизните ключове от машината
• Изградете си навикa да проверявате дали 

ключовете и регулиращите гаечни ключове са 
отстранeни от машината преди да я включи-
те.

Внимавайте за неволно стартиране
• Когато включвате машината се уверете, че 

превключвателят е изключен.

Удължители за работа на открито
• Когато машината се използва на открито, из-

ползвайте само удължители, предназначени 
и обозначени за тази конкретна употреба.

Бъдете внимателни
• Следете внимателно какво правите. Използ-

вайте здрав разум. Не работете, когато сте 
разсеяни.

Проверете машината за повредени части
• Преди да продължите да използвате маши-

ната и уредите за безопасност, ги проверете 
за повреди и се уверете, че функционират 
правилно. Проверете работата и връзката на 
подвижните части за счупени части, за пра-
вилен монтаж и всички други условия, които 
могат да повлияят на правилната работа на 
инструмента.

• Повредените уреди или части трябва да бъ-
дат ремонтирани или заменени от оторизи-
ран сервиз, освен ако в упътването не е посо-
чено друго.

• Подменете повредените превключватели в 
оторизиран сервиз.

• Не използвайте машината, ако превключва-
телят й не може да се включи или изключи.

Предупреждение
• За Вашата лична безопасност използвайте 

само аксесоари, препоръчани в това ръко-
водство или в съответните каталози. Използ-
ването на всякакви други аксесоари или прис-
тавки, различни от тези, препоръчани в това 
ръководство или съответния каталог, може да 
представлява личен риск от нараняване.

Ремонтът трябва да бъде извършен от ква-
лифициран персонал
• Този електрически уред е проектиран в съот-

ветствие с действащите правила за безопас-
ност. Само квалифициран персонал може да 
извършва ремонт на електрически уреди, в 
противен случай уредът може да представля-
ва опасност за потребителя.

Та
ше
в-
Га
лв
ин
г О
ОД

 

ww
w.

ta
sh

ev
-g

alv
ing

.co
m



13

ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛ И МАШИНА

Показаната идентификационна табела е мон-
тирана директно върху машината. Тя показва 
всички препратки и информация, необходими 
за безопасна работа.

ЗНАЦИ

Символи и знаци:
Където е необходимо, по машината са залепе-
ни стикери за опасност /забрана. Разгледайте 
ги добре, преди да започнете работа с маши-
ната.
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MANUFACTURER AND MACHINE
The nameplate shown is fitted directly on the 
machine. It indicates all the references and 
information necessary for safe operation.

A Machine model M IP Level

B Item N Year of 
manufacture

C Serial number O Max tool 
diameter

D Power supply 
voltage P Internal tool 

diameter

E Power supply 
frequency Q Accessories

F Current 
absorption R Accessories

G Installed power 
rating S Manufacturer’s 

name

H Tool rotation 
speed T

Manufacturer’s 
name and 
address

I Class of 
protection U Certification 

Marks

L Starter capacitor

TYPE N°art.

V~ PHz A

min-1 cl.is

Ø max Ø int.

µF IP YEAR

Made by: BATTIPAV SRL
Via Cavatorta, 6/1 Z.i. 2 - 48033 - Cotignola (RA) ITALY

A B C

D E F G

H

O
Q

R

S

T

P

I L M N

U

SIGNS
Symbols and signs:
Danger/prohibition stickers are applied to the 
machine where necessary. Look at these prior to 
using the machine.

A
 

Use of prescribed PPE 
obligatory (Safety 
eyewear and earmuffs)

A
Read operating 
instructions before each 
use.

A
Use of prescribed PPE 
obligatory  ( Protective 
Gloves )

B Warning! Danger of 
accidental contact

A Do not use discs for 
wood or metal

B
90254

Earth connection

C Instruction

D Do not wash with water 
under pressure

E Recovery tank water 
level

F

G Change tool rotation 
direction

Модел машина

Артикул

Ст. на защита IP

Сериен номер

Пусков кондензатор

Захранващо  
напрежение

Честота

Консумация на 
ток

Година на  
производство
Макс. Ø на 
инструмента
Вътр. Ø на 
инструмента

Аксесоари

Аксесоари

Производител

Име и адрес 
на производи-
теля
Сертифика-
ционни марки

Номинална 
мощност

Клас на защита

Скорост на  
въртене на  
инструмента
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MANUFACTURER AND MACHINE
The nameplate shown is fitted directly on the 
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H
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SIGNS
Symbols and signs:
Danger/prohibition stickers are applied to the 
machine where necessary. Look at these prior to 
using the machine.

A
 

Use of prescribed PPE 
obligatory (Safety 
eyewear and earmuffs)

A
Read operating 
instructions before each 
use.

A
Use of prescribed PPE 
obligatory  ( Protective 
Gloves )

B Warning! Danger of 
accidental contact

A Do not use discs for 
wood or metal

B
90254

Earth connection

C Instruction

D Do not wash with water 
under pressure

E Recovery tank water 
level

F

G Change tool rotation 
direction

Използването на посочени-
те лични предпазни сред-
ства (за очите и ушите) е 
задължително.

Преди да започнете работа 
прочетете ръководството 
за експлоатация.

Използването на посочени-
те лични предпазни сред-
ства (предпазни ръкавици) 
е задължително.

Внимание! Опасност от 
случаен контакт.

Не използвайте дискове  
за рязане на дърво или 
метал.

Заземяване

Инструкция

Не измивайте с водна 
струя под налягане.

Възстановяващо се ниво 
на водата в резервоара.

Променете посоката на 
въртене на инструмента.

Преди транспортиране фиксирайте каретката.Та
ше
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A

B

F

C
G

D

E

MACHINE DESCRIPTION
The EXPERT 700 site cutter is a machine intended 
specifically for cutting bricks, natural stone, granite, 
concrete items and similar materials, up to a 
thickness of 340 mm.
The machine uses a wet diamond tipped tool cutting 
system and is intended for personnel specialized in 
the construction sector.
The operator works in front of the moving worktop, 
within reach of the operating controls, and positions 
the material to be cut on the moving worktop.
He/she moves the moving worktop forwards to bring 
the material into contact with the tool.

TECHNICAL DATA

Voltage: 230V  50/60Hz~
Power absorbed: 3,5 Kw

Admissible working conditions:
 INTERMITTENT - S3 25%
 5 min. / 25% under load running
 15 min. / 75% loadless functioning
Rotation speed: 1400 / 1700 min-1
Capacitor 50 µF
Amperometric circuit breaker: 20 A
Thermal circuit breaker: 160°C
IP Degree: 54

RECOMMENDED USE:
CUTTING TOOL
DIAMOND BLADE WET CUTTING
LASER/SECTORS:
cement, natural stones, granite, abrasive materials

THE TOOL / MATERIAL TO BE CUT MATCHES ARE 
PURELY INDICATIVE.
ALWAYS FOLLOW THE INTENDED USE 
INDICATIONS PROVIDED BY THE CUTTING TOOL 
MANUFACTURER BEFORE ANY APPLICATION.

Water recirculation pump:  S3 230V  50/60Hz

The noise level of the machine has been measured in 
compliance with standards UNI EN12418, EN3744.
LW - SOUND POWER LEVEL = 88.1/0.6 dB(A) /mW(A)
LOP - SOUND POWER LEVEL AT THE OPERATOR 
POSITION= 77.6 dB(A)
LOP Max - PEAK SOUND POWER LEVEL AT THE 
OPERATOR POSITION= 85.2 dB(C)
Measurements have been performed without load 
and at maximum speed using a cutting tool with a 
diameter of 600 mm, sectors type, Art. 896C.

In working conditions, the machine creates a noise 
emission above 85 dB(A).
The level of vibration transmitted to the hand-arm 
system has been measured according to standard 
UNI EN ISO 5349-1 while cutting poroton bricks
(L 280 x W 140 x H 100 mm) using a cutting tool with 
a diameter of 350 mm, sectors type, Art. 896C.

-Acceleration analysed at =0.82 m/s2 (measurement 
uncertainty 0.19m/s2)

ОПИСАНИЕ НА МАШИНАТА

Режещата машина EXPERT 700 е предназна-
чена специално за рязане на тухли, естествен 
камък, гранит, бетонни елементи и подобни 
материали с дебелина до 340 mm.
Машината използва система за мокро рязане с 
диамантени дискове и е предназначена за спе-
циализирана експлоатация в строителството.
Операторът работи пред движещия се плот, 
има достъп до уредите за управление и раз-
полага с материала за рязане върху движещия 
се плот. Той премества движещия се плот на-
пред, за да може материалът да влезе в кон-
такт с инструмента.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ

Напрежение:  230V 50/60Hz~
Консумирана мощност:  3,5 kW
 Допустими работни условия:
 ПРЕКЪСНАТ РЕЖИМ НА РАБОТА – S3 25%
    5 min / 25%  работа под товар
    15 min / 75%  работа без товар
Скорост на въртене:   1400 / 1700 min–1

Кондензатор  50 μF
Амперометричен прекъсвач:  20 A
Термична защита:  160 °C
Степен на защита:  IP54

ПРЕПОРЪЧИТЕЛНА УПОТРЕБА

РЕЖЕЩ ИНСТРУМЕНТ
ДИАМАНТЕН ДИСК ЗА МОКРО РЯЗАНЕ
ЛАЗЕР/СЕКТОРИ:
за цимент, естествен камък, гранит, абразивни 
материали.

СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕТО ИНСТРУМЕНТ / МАТЕ-
РИАЛ ЗА РЯЗАНЕ ТРЯБВА ДА СЛУЖИ ЕДИН-
СТВЕНО ЗА ПРИМЕР. ВИНАГИ СПАЗВАЙТЕ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИТЕ ЗА ПРЕПОРЪЧИТЕЛНА 
УПОТРЕБА, ПРЕДОСТАВЕНИ ОТ ПРОИЗВО-
ДИТЕЛЯ НА РЕЖЕЩИЯ ИНСТРУМЕНТ!

Циркулационна водна помпа: S2 230V 50/60Hz

Нивата на шум, генерирани от машината, са 
измерени в съответствие със стандарти UNI 
EN 12418 и EN3744.
LW – НИВО НА ЗВУКОВА МОЩНОСТ =  
88,1/0,6 dB(A) /mW(A)
LOP – НИВО НА ЗВУКОВА МОЩНОСТ НА 
МЯСТОТО НА ОПЕРАТОРА = 77,6 dB(A)
LOP Max – МАКС. ЗВУКОВА МОЩНОСТ НА 
МЯСТОТО НА ОПЕРАТОРА = 85,2 dB(C)
Измерванията са извършени без товар (на пра-
зен ход), при максимална скорост, с използва-
не на режещ инструмент с диаметър 600 mm, 
секционен тип, каталожен номер 896С.

В работни условия емисиите на шум на маши-
ната са над 85 dB(A).
Нивото на вибрациите, предавани на сис-
темата ръка-рамо, е измерено в съответ-
ствие със стандарт UNI EN ISO 5349-1 при 
рязане на кухи керамични тухли тип Poroton  
(Д 280 x Ш 140 x В 100mm) с използване на 
режещ инструмент с диаметър 350 mm, сек-
ционен тип, каталожен номер 896С.
-  Анализирано ускорение = 0,82 m/s2 (вариа-

ция на измерването 0,19 m/s2)
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ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ

ТРАНСПОРТ

Машината EXPERT 700 може да се премести 
лесно с помощта на дръжките за пренасяне.

Преди да преместите машината, се уверете, 
че:
• каретката е фиксирана посредством блоки-

ровките за транспорт;
• режещата глава е напълно спусната с помо-

щта на блокиращия лост от страната на дви-
гателя.

3    За да преместите машината, използ-
вайте товароподемна примка с четири 
въжета, с капацитет за повдигане на 200 
kg или поне 20% повече в сравнение с 
теглото на машината. Закачете куките 
на дръжките за пренасяне.

ПРЕМЕСТВАНЕ

С помощта на аксесоара „транспортни колела“ 
можете да премествате машината заедно с 
втори човек.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
ЗА ДА НЕ ЗАСТРАШИТЕ СТАБИЛНОСТТА НА 
МАШИНАТА, ПРИДЪРЖАЙТЕ СЕ СТРИКТНО 
КЪМ ОПИСАНИТЕ ПО-ДОЛУ ПРОЦЕДУРИ.
ПОВИКАЙТЕ ВТОРИ ЧОВЕК И ДРЪЖТЕ МА-
ШИНАТА, ДОКАТО МОНТИРАТЕ КОМПЛЕКТА С 
КОЛЕЛАТА.

Когато машината е в работното си положение, 
с помощта на втори човек:
 a)  хванете машината и освободете фикси-

ращия щифт на левия крак (от страната 
на двигателя);

4  b)  вдигнете крака и го поставете в опората 
на колелото;

 c) фиксирайте крака със съответния щифт;
4  d) затегнете винта на опората на колелото;

 e) повторете операцията с десния крак.

ВНИМАНИЕ!      
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“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

ЗА ДА УЛЕСНИТЕ ПРЕМЕСТВАНЕТО НА МА-
ШИНАТА EXPERT 700 НА ОБЕКТА, ПРЕПОРЪЧ-
ВАМЕ ДА Я СПУСНЕТЕ ДО ДОЛНО ПОЛОЖЕ-
НИЕ ВИНАГИ С ПОМОЩТА НА ВТОРИ ЧОВЕК.

5  a)  Освободете фиксиращите щифтове на 
краката от предната страна (откъм ра-
ботния плот) едновременно, като дър-
жите машината за дръжките за пренася-
не;

 b)  Наклонете предния край на машината, 
като плъзгате краката в опорите, докато 
средният отвор на крака съвпадне в от-
вора в опората;

 c)  Фиксирайте краката със съответните 
фиксиращи щифтове;

 d)  Повторете операциите, описани в точки 
(a), (b) и (c), от задната страна (страната 
на двигателя).

6   ПРЕМЕСТВАНЕ МАШИНАТА.

ПОЗИЦИОНИРАНЕ

Разположете машината върху стабилна по-
върхност.
За да разположите машината в работно поло-
жение, извършете следното:

ВНИМАНИЕ!      
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“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

УВЕРЕТЕ СЕ, ЧЕ РЕЖЕЩАТА ГЛАВА Е БЛОКИ-
РАНА В ДОЛНО ПОЛОЖЕНИЕ С ПОМОЩТА НА 
ФИКСИРАЩИЯ ЛОСТ ОТ СТРАНАТА НА ДВИГА-
ТЕЛЯ. УВЕРЕТЕ СЕ, ЧЕ ПЛЪЗГАЩАТА СЕ КА-
РЕТКА Е БЛОКИРАНА С ПОМОЩТА НА ОГРА-
НИЧИТЕЛЯ НА ХОДА Ѝ.

7a a)  Освободете фиксиращите щифтове на 
краката;

7  b)  С помощта на дръжките за пренасяне 
повдигнете задната страна (страната на 
двигателя) до работно положение.

ВНИМАНИЕ!      
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“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

8    ЗА ДА РАЗПОЛОЖИТЕ МАШИНАТА ПРА-
ВИЛНО, СЕ УВЕРЕТЕ, ЧЕ ГОРНИЯТ ОТ-
ВОР НА КРАКА СЪВПАДА С ОТВОРА ЗА 
СВЪРЗВАНЕ, ПРЕДИ ДА ГО ФИКСИРАТЕ 
ОКОНЧАТЕЛНО.

8  c) Фиксирайте краката едновременно.

ВНИМАНИЕ!      
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“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

ДОКАТО ФИКСИРАТЕ КРАКАТА, ДРЪЖТЕ МА-
ШИНАТА ЗДРАВО.

d) Повторете операциите и от другата страна.
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ВНИМАНИЕ!      
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“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

7   АКО КРАКАТА СА НАПЪЛНО ДЕМОНТИРА-
НИ, ПОСТАВЕТЕ ГИ ОТНОВО В 4 ОТВОРА 
НАДОЛУ И НАВЪН (ФИГУРА 7).

9   С помощта на 6 mm шестограм фиксирай-
те дръжката на работния плот (Фигура 9).

ПРОВЕРЕТЕ ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА

ВНИМАНИЕ!         
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CAUTION    
7  IF THE LEGS ARE COMPLETELY REMOVED, PUT 

THEM BACK WITH THE 4 HOLES DOWNWARDS 
AND OUTWARDS.

9  With a 6 mm Allen wrench, secure the working 
table handle.

CHECKING BEFORE USE

CAUTION    

THE EXPERT 700 MACHINE HAS BEEN DESIGNED 
FOR WORKING EXCLUSIVELY WITH WATER.

10 • Before any cutting operation, make sure that 
the water level inside the tank is correct.

CAUTION    
Before using the machine, check there is power 
supply.

CONNECTING TO POWER SUPPLY

CAUTION    

The machine is to be connected to the power supply 
by a residual current circuit breaker (RCCB) with the 
following characteristics:

RCCB In 25 A  Id 30 mA

N.B. To ensure correct functioning, periodically 
check the efficiency of RCCBs by pressing the 
push-button on the front of the device.

• Make sure that the section of the power supply 
cable cores has been measured according to the 
starting current and its length.

 For cables up to 50 m long, a section of 4 mm2

 is enough.
• Before connecting the machine to the power 

socket, check that the power supply voltage 
corresponds to that shown on the plate on the 
machine.

• The machine must be connected to an effective 
earth wire. In case of doubt, do not connect the 
machine.

CAUTION    
Every time the machine is connected to the power 
supply again, check the correct direction of rotation 
of the motor indicated on the blade guard.
ALWAYS CHECK THE DIRECTION OF ROTATION 
WHILE THE CUTTING DISK IS REMOVED.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE THE MACHINE WITH THE DIRECTION 
OF ROTATION OPPOSED TO THE ONE INDICATED 
FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER.

BLADE ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY

Loosen the 5 (five) nuts located on the blade cover 
guard and remove it.
11 Remove the blade fixing nut using the 30 mm 

spanner and the 5 mm Allen wrench.

CAUTION    
THE BLADE FIXING NUT HAS A LEFT-HAND 
THREAD.

• Install the new blade, checking for correct 
direction of rotation as clearly indicated on the 
tool.

• Tighten the blade and put the blade cover guard 
back in position.

МАШИНАТА EXPERT 700 Е ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНА 
ДА РАБОТИ ИЗКЛЮЧИТЕЛНО С ВОДА

10 •  Преди да започнете каквато и да било 
операция за рязане, уверете се, че ниво-
то на водата в резервоара е правилно.

ВНИМАНИЕ!      

 21

GBBattipav srl

“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

Преди да започнете работа, проверете дали 
има електрическо захранване.

СВЪРЗВАНЕ КЪМ ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКАТА МРЕ-
ЖА
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CAUTION    
7  IF THE LEGS ARE COMPLETELY REMOVED, PUT 

THEM BACK WITH THE 4 HOLES DOWNWARDS 
AND OUTWARDS.

9  With a 6 mm Allen wrench, secure the working 
table handle.

CHECKING BEFORE USE

CAUTION    

THE EXPERT 700 MACHINE HAS BEEN DESIGNED 
FOR WORKING EXCLUSIVELY WITH WATER.

10 • Before any cutting operation, make sure that 
the water level inside the tank is correct.

CAUTION    
Before using the machine, check there is power 
supply.

CONNECTING TO POWER SUPPLY

CAUTION    

The machine is to be connected to the power supply 
by a residual current circuit breaker (RCCB) with the 
following characteristics:

RCCB In 25 A  Id 30 mA

N.B. To ensure correct functioning, periodically 
check the efficiency of RCCBs by pressing the 
push-button on the front of the device.

• Make sure that the section of the power supply 
cable cores has been measured according to the 
starting current and its length.

 For cables up to 50 m long, a section of 4 mm2

 is enough.
• Before connecting the machine to the power 

socket, check that the power supply voltage 
corresponds to that shown on the plate on the 
machine.

• The machine must be connected to an effective 
earth wire. In case of doubt, do not connect the 
machine.

CAUTION    
Every time the machine is connected to the power 
supply again, check the correct direction of rotation 
of the motor indicated on the blade guard.
ALWAYS CHECK THE DIRECTION OF ROTATION 
WHILE THE CUTTING DISK IS REMOVED.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE THE MACHINE WITH THE DIRECTION 
OF ROTATION OPPOSED TO THE ONE INDICATED 
FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER.

BLADE ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY

Loosen the 5 (five) nuts located on the blade cover 
guard and remove it.
11 Remove the blade fixing nut using the 30 mm 

spanner and the 5 mm Allen wrench.

CAUTION    
THE BLADE FIXING NUT HAS A LEFT-HAND 
THREAD.

• Install the new blade, checking for correct 
direction of rotation as clearly indicated on the 
tool.

• Tighten the blade and put the blade cover guard 
back in position.

Машината трябва да се свърже към захранва-
щата мрежа чрез прекъсвач за остатъчни 
токове (дефектнотокова защита) със следните 
параметри:

Прекъсвач     In 25A, Id 30 mA

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: За да осигурите правилното 
функциониране, периодично проверявайте 
ефективността на дефектнотоковата защи-
та като натиснете бутона в предната част на 
прекъсвача.

•  Уверете се, че сечението на захран-
ващия кабел е оразмерено в съответ-
ствие с пусковия ток и дължината му.  
За кабели с дължина до 50 m, е достатъчно 
сечение от 4 mm2.

•  Преди да включите машината в мрежовия 
контакт, проверете дали напрежението в мре-
жата съответства на посоченото на иденти-
фикационната табела на машината.

•  Машината трябва да бъде заземена правил-
но. Ако имате съмнения, не включвайте ма-
шината.

ВНИМАНИЕ!      
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“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

Всеки път когато машината е свързана към 
електрическата мрежа, проверявайте посока-
та на въртене на двигателя, както е показано 
на предпазител на диска.
ПРОВЕРЯВАЙТЕ ПОСОКАТА НА ВЪРТЕНЕ, 
САМО КОГАТО РЕЖЕЩИЯ ДИСК Е ОТСТРАНЕН.

ВНИМАНИЕ!      
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“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

В НИКАКЪВ СЛУЧЙ НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ МАШИ-
НАТА С ПОСОКА НА ВЪРТЕНЕ ПРОТИВОПО-
ЛОЖНА НА ПОКАЗАНАТА.

МОНТАЖ И ДЕМОНТАЖ НА ДИСКА

Освободете 5 (петте) гайки, разположени на 
предпазния капак на диска, и го демонтирайте. 
11   Развийте фиксиращата гайка на диска в 

помощта на 30 mm гаечен ключ и 5 mm 
гаечен шестограм (Фигура 11).

ВНИМАНИЕ!      

 21

GBBattipav srl

“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

ГАЙКАТА ЗА ФИКСИРАНЕ НА ДИСКА ИМА 
ЛЯВА РЕЗБА.

•  Монтирайте нов диск и проверете дали посо-
ката на въртене е правилна според обозна-
чението върху инструмента.

•  Затегнете диска и монтирайте предпазния му 
капак.
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“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

ЗА ДА ДЕМОНТИРАТЕ ДИАМАНТЕНИЯ ДИСК, 
ИЗВЪРШЕТЕ СЛЕДНИТЕ ОПЕРАЦИИ.

12   Сложете си ръкавици, за да предпазите 
ръцете си, хванете здраво диамантения 
диск и с другата ръка развийте фиксира-
щата гайка с 30 mm гаечен ключ. 

УРЕДИ ЗА УПРАВЛЕНИE
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CAUTION    
7  IF THE LEGS ARE COMPLETELY REMOVED, PUT 

THEM BACK WITH THE 4 HOLES DOWNWARDS 
AND OUTWARDS.

9  With a 6 mm Allen wrench, secure the working 
table handle.

CHECKING BEFORE USE

CAUTION    

THE EXPERT 700 MACHINE HAS BEEN DESIGNED 
FOR WORKING EXCLUSIVELY WITH WATER.

10 • Before any cutting operation, make sure that 
the water level inside the tank is correct.

CAUTION    
Before using the machine, check there is power 
supply.

CONNECTING TO POWER SUPPLY

CAUTION    

The machine is to be connected to the power supply 
by a residual current circuit breaker (RCCB) with the 
following characteristics:

RCCB In 25 A  Id 30 mA

N.B. To ensure correct functioning, periodically 
check the efficiency of RCCBs by pressing the 
push-button on the front of the device.

• Make sure that the section of the power supply 
cable cores has been measured according to the 
starting current and its length.

 For cables up to 50 m long, a section of 4 mm2

 is enough.
• Before connecting the machine to the power 

socket, check that the power supply voltage 
corresponds to that shown on the plate on the 
machine.

• The machine must be connected to an effective 
earth wire. In case of doubt, do not connect the 
machine.

CAUTION    
Every time the machine is connected to the power 
supply again, check the correct direction of rotation 
of the motor indicated on the blade guard.
ALWAYS CHECK THE DIRECTION OF ROTATION 
WHILE THE CUTTING DISK IS REMOVED.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE THE MACHINE WITH THE DIRECTION 
OF ROTATION OPPOSED TO THE ONE INDICATED 
FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER.

BLADE ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY

Loosen the 5 (five) nuts located on the blade cover 
guard and remove it.
11 Remove the blade fixing nut using the 30 mm 

spanner and the 5 mm Allen wrench.

CAUTION    
THE BLADE FIXING NUT HAS A LEFT-HAND 
THREAD.

• Install the new blade, checking for correct 
direction of rotation as clearly indicated on the 
tool.

• Tighten the blade and put the blade cover guard 
back in position.

13   Машината EXPERT 700 е оборудвана с 
пулт за управление, който включва:

1)  БУТОН ЗА СТАРТИРАНЕ: 
Натиснете бутона докрай, за да стартирате 
машината.

2)  НОРМАЛЕН БУТОН ЗА СПИРАНЕ (ЧЕРВЕН): 
Натиснете бутона докрай, за да спрете ма-
шината. Бутонът има блокираща система.  
Преди да стартирате машината се уверете, 
че устройството е в освободено положение. 
За да го отблокирате го завъртете го на 90°.

3)  УСТРОЙСТВО ЗА ОТДЕЛЯНЕ ОТ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКАТА МРЕЖА (щепсел): 
Това е точката, от където се подава елек-
трическото захранване на машината. 
Използвайте удължител с 5 гнезда. При  
извършване на поддръжка изваждайте щеп-
села от контакта, за да изключите машината 
от захранващата мрежа. 

РЯЗАНЕ ВЪРХУ ПЛОТА

ВНИМАНИЕ!       

 21

GBBattipav srl

“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

14   ПРЕДИ ДА ЗАПОЧНЕ ОПЕРАЦИИТЕ ПО РЯ-
ЗАНЕТО, ОПЕРАТОРЪТ ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ УВЕ-
РИ, ЧЕ ОКОЛО МАШИНАТА Е ОСИГУРЕНО 
ПОНЕ 150 cm СВОБОДНО ПРОСТРАНСТВО. 
ЗА ДА РАБОТИТЕ В БЕЗОПАСНИ УСЛО-
ВИЯ, НЕ ДОПУСКАЙТЕ ДРУГИ ХОРА В БЛИ-
ЗОСТ ДО МАШИНАТА, ДОКАТО РЕЖЕТЕ.

ВНИМАНИЕ!      
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PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
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It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
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Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

ПРЕДИ ДА ЗАПОЧНЕТЕ ОПЕРАЦИИТЕ ПО РЯ-
ЗАНЕТО, СЕ УВЕРЕТЕ, ЧЕ МАТЕРИАЛЪТ Е 
ПОДРАВНЕН ПРАВИЛНО СПРЯМО ОГРАНИЧИ-
ТЕЛЯ ЗА ПЛОТА.

РЯЗАНЕ НА МАТЕРИАЛ С ДЕБЕЛИНА ДО:
270 mm (ИНСТРУМЕНТ Ø700 mm)
240 mm (ИНСТРУМЕНТ Ø650 mm)

 •  С помощта на блокиращия лост освобо-
дете режещата глава.

15 •  С помощта на трираменно ръчно колело 
преместете диска няколко милиметра под 
нивото на работния плот.

 •  Поставете детайла, който ще режете, 
върху работния плот на желания размер.

16 •  Стартирайте машината и изчакайте да 
потече водата за охлаждане на диаман-
тения диск; Регулирайте водната струя с 
помощта на спирателния кран за водата, 
разположен на предпазителя на диска.

17 •  Извършете рязането като движите работ-
ния плот напред. 

 
РЯЗАНЕ НА МАТЕРИАЛ С ДЕБЕЛИНА  
ДО 340 mm

18  Като регулирате позицията на диамантена-
та глава с помощта на трираменното ръч-
но колело, можете да режете материали с 
дебелина до 340 mm на два хода.

19  Повдигнете режещата глава на максимал-
на позиция.

 •  Фиксирайте диамантената глава с фикси-
ращия лост.

 •  С помощта на квадрата за рязане разпо-
ложете материала върху работния плот 
на желания размер.

20 •  Стартирайте машината и направете пър-
вия разрез (Фигура 20).

21 •  Завъртете материала на 180° и повторете 
рязането (Фигура 21).

29  С ПОМОЩТА НА СТРАНИЧНИЯ ОГРАНИ-
ЧИТЕЛ Е ВЪЗМОЖНО ДА ФИКСИРАТЕ 
ПЛОТА В ИЗДАДЕНА ПОЗИЦИЯ.

ОСТАТЪЧНИ РИСКОВЕ

По време на проектирането BATTIPAV SRL 
обърна специално внимание на аспектите, 
които са рискови за безопасността и здравето 
на операторите. Независимо от това същест-
вуват потенциални рискове, които са описани 
по-долу:
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CAUTION    
7  IF THE LEGS ARE COMPLETELY REMOVED, PUT 

THEM BACK WITH THE 4 HOLES DOWNWARDS 
AND OUTWARDS.

9  With a 6 mm Allen wrench, secure the working 
table handle.

CHECKING BEFORE USE

CAUTION    

THE EXPERT 700 MACHINE HAS BEEN DESIGNED 
FOR WORKING EXCLUSIVELY WITH WATER.

10 • Before any cutting operation, make sure that 
the water level inside the tank is correct.

CAUTION    
Before using the machine, check there is power 
supply.

CONNECTING TO POWER SUPPLY

CAUTION    

The machine is to be connected to the power supply 
by a residual current circuit breaker (RCCB) with the 
following characteristics:

RCCB In 25 A  Id 30 mA

N.B. To ensure correct functioning, periodically 
check the efficiency of RCCBs by pressing the 
push-button on the front of the device.

• Make sure that the section of the power supply 
cable cores has been measured according to the 
starting current and its length.

 For cables up to 50 m long, a section of 4 mm2

 is enough.
• Before connecting the machine to the power 

socket, check that the power supply voltage 
corresponds to that shown on the plate on the 
machine.

• The machine must be connected to an effective 
earth wire. In case of doubt, do not connect the 
machine.

CAUTION    
Every time the machine is connected to the power 
supply again, check the correct direction of rotation 
of the motor indicated on the blade guard.
ALWAYS CHECK THE DIRECTION OF ROTATION 
WHILE THE CUTTING DISK IS REMOVED.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE THE MACHINE WITH THE DIRECTION 
OF ROTATION OPPOSED TO THE ONE INDICATED 
FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER.

BLADE ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY

Loosen the 5 (five) nuts located on the blade cover 
guard and remove it.
11 Remove the blade fixing nut using the 30 mm 

spanner and the 5 mm Allen wrench.

CAUTION    
THE BLADE FIXING NUT HAS A LEFT-HAND 
THREAD.

• Install the new blade, checking for correct 
direction of rotation as clearly indicated on the 
tool.

• Tighten the blade and put the blade cover guard 
back in position.

•   Опасност от наличие на електрически ток: 
Машината има вътрешна електрическа сис-
тема.

   СВЪРЖЕТЕ МАШИНАТА КЪМ МРЕЖА С 
ДИФЕРЕНЦИАЛНА ЗАЩИТА И ЕФЕКТИВ-
НО ЗАЗЕМЯВАНЕ.

ВНИМАНИЕ!         
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“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.
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QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

•  Опасност от продължително излагане на 
шум:

   Продължителното използване на машината 
води до излагане на нива на шум над 85 dB 
(A).

   ОПЕРАТОРИТЕ ТРЯБВА ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТ 
ПОДХОДЯЩИ ПРЕДПАЗНИ СРЕДСТВА ЗА 
УШИТЕ.

ВНИМАНИЕ!          
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Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
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make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.
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with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.
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 use with a continuous load.
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QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
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SLOWING THE WORK.
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THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT
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ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

•  Опасност от излагане на летящи фрагменти 
от материали. ОПЕРАТОРИТЕ ТРЯБВА ДА 
ИЗПОЛЗВАТ ПРЕДПАЗНИ ОЧИЛА.

ВНИМАНИЕ!         
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safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
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before attempting to operate this product and save 
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•  Опасност от случаен контакт с режещия ин-
струмент:

   ОПЕРАТОРИТЕ ТРЯБВА ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТ 
ЗДРАВИ ПРЕДПАЗНИ РЪКАВИЦИ. 

ПО ВРЕМЕ НА РАБОТНИТЕ ФАЗИ НА МА-
ШИНАТА ВИНАГИ СТОЙТЕ В РАБОТНО ПО-
ЛОЖЕНИЕ:
•  По време на зареждане на материала;
•  По време на рязане на материала;
•  Докато режещият инструмент забави ско-

ростта си и спре след спиране на машината.

ПОДДРЪЖКА

ВНИМАНИЕ!       

 21

GBBattipav srl

“TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS”

PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL
This manual is an integral part of the machine.
It was produced by BATTIPAV S.R.L. to provide 
those authorised to work with the machine with the 
information required for its foreseeable lifespan.
Before starting to use this machine read the safety 
chapter carefully.
Each machine is subjected to a series of tests and 
carefully checked before leaving our factory.
BATTIPAV S.R.L. is constantly striving to develop 
their machines and therefore reserves the right to 
make any change without prior notice. Therefore, no 
claims may be made on the basis of the data and 
illustrations contained in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION
• The manufacturer accepts no responsibility 

where the EXPERT 700 cutter is used 
with any tools other than those specified 
in the “RECOMMENDED USE” paragraph.

DO NOT USE WOODEN DISCS.

DO NOT USE DRY-CUTTING DISCS.

• EXPERT 700 is made to operate exclusively under the 
conditions indicated under “TYPE OF OPERATION 
ALLOWED”, in the “TECHNICAL DATA” paragraph.

• During cutting operations, allow 
the machine to rest as indicated.

• EXPERT 700 is not made for 
 use with a continuous load.

CAUTION    
DO NOT USE DIAMOND TIPPED DISCS OF LOW 
QUALITY OR THAT ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THE 
SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THE MANUFACTURER 
SUPPLIED THEM. THE USE OF POOR QUALITY 
DISCS CAN HARM THE OPERATOR AND DAMAGE 
THE MACHINE, AS WELL AS SIGNIFICANTLY 
SLOWING THE WORK.

CAUTION    
THE MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN AN 
EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT

CAUTION    
ALWAYS USE INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION DEVICES 
TO REDUCE THE RISKS CAUSED BY WORK. NEVER 
START THE MACHINE WHEN THE CUTTING TOOL 
IS MOVING; WAIT FOR IT TO STOP.

CAUTION    
TO REDUCE RISKS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTAL 
CONTACT WITH THE CUTTING TOOL, USE CUT-
RESISTANT PROTECTIVE GLOVES COMPLIANT 
WITH DIRECTIVE EN388.

CAUTION    
ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL MAY OPERATE THE 
MACHINE
The following steps are advisable:
• During cutting, slide the carriage slowly, and do 

not apply an excessive braking force to the disc.
• Ensure that the piece to be cut is properly 

supported by the tile clamp.

Warning! When using electric tools, following 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal 
injuries. Read and follow all these instructions 
before attempting to operate this product and save 
them with care!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH CARE.

Keep your work area perfectly clean
• Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Consider work area environment
• Don’t expose tools to rain. 
• Don’t use tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 

work area well lit. 
• Don’t use tools in presence of flammable liquids 

or gases.

ПРЕДИ ДА ЗАПОЧНЕТЕ ИЗВЪРШВАНЕТО 
НА КАКВИТО И ДА БИЛО РАБОТИ ИЛИ НА-
СТРОЙКИ НА МАШИНАТА, ИЗКЛЮЧЕТЕ Я 
ОТ ЗАХРАНВАЩАТА МРЕЖА.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ

ВНИМАНИЕ!       
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НЕ МИЙТЕ МАШИНАТА СЪС СТРУЯ ВОДА 
ПОД НАЛЯГАНЕ.

Отстранете всички замърсявания, останали в 
машината, през крана, разположен на дъното 
наводния резервоар.
22 23   Редовно почиствайте дюзите, както е 

показано.
24   Почистете водачите на каретката, за да 

отстраните остатъците от рязаните мате-
риали.

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ВИСОЧИНАТА НА РЕЖЕ-
ЩАТА ГЛАВА
Режещата глава е оборудвана с устройство за 
регулиране.
Ако режещите дискове влизат в контакт с ра-
ботния плот или в случай на неправилно ряза-
не на материала, направете следното:

25   1) Развийте фиксиращия лост на главата 
на двигателя 

      2)  С помощта на ръчното колело придвиже-
те главата в правилна позиция.

      3)  Отново затегнете устройство за регули-
ране чрез фиксиращия лост.

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ПЛЪЗГАЩАТА СЕ КАРЕТ-
КА
Плъзгащата се каретка е оборудвана с устрой-
ство за регулиране.
При поява на прекомерно вертикално движе-
ние на каретката, направете следното:

26   1) С помощта на гаечен ключ 13 mm и  
6 mm шестограм развийте долните опори 
на колелата.

26   2) Плъзнете долната опора на колелото в 
процепа за регулиране, докато елиминира-
те вертикалното движение.

       3) Фиксирайте отново долната опора на 
колелото.

ВНИМАНИЕ!       
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27   В СЛУЧАЙ НА СТРАНИЧНО ДВИЖЕНИЕ 
НА КАРЕТКАТА, ЗАТЕГНЕТЕ ВСИЧКИ 
ОПОРИ НА КОЛЕЛАТА.
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DISPOSAL
When scrapping either the entire machine or parts 
of there, the materials used must be disposed of in 
accordance with current laws. 

Electric motor
Aluminium AL
Steel AC
Copper CU
Polyamide PA

Main casing
Steel AC
Polyamide PA
Aluminium AL

Submersible pump
Polyamide PA
Steel AC
Aluminium AL
Copper CU
Epoxy Resin 

R.A.E.E. IT08020000002803  
The European Directive 2012/19/EU  
arranges that in the event of scrapping 
of electrical equipment, they must not 
be disposed of city solid refusals but collected 
separately, in order to optimize the level of recovery 
and recycling of the materials and above all in order 
to prevent damages to health and environment.
To comply with European Directive 2012/19/EU, all 
electrical equipments must be marked with crossed 
basket symbol. The packing of the machine will be 
disposed of in accordance with the methods laid 
down by current legislation. For further information 
concerning disposal of electrical equipment, please 
refer to public administration service.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ 

Когато бракувате цялата машина или части 
от нея, използваните материали трябва да се 
изхвърлят в съответствие с действащото зако-
нодателство.

Електрически двигател
Алуминий AL
Стомана AC
Мед CU
Полиамид PA

Главен корпус
Стомана AC
Полиамид PA
Алуминий AL

Потопяема помпа
Полиамид PA
Стомана AC
Алуминий AL
Мед CU
Епоксидна смола 

Директива за изхвърляне на отпадъци от 
електрическо и електронно оборудване
W.E.E.E. IT08020000002803
Европейската директива 2012/19/ЕС 
изисква, в случай на бракуване на елек-
трическо или електронно оборудване, 
то да не бъде изхвърляно заедно с твърдите 
битови отпадъци, а да бъде събирано раздел-
но с оглед оптимизация на рециклирането на 
материалите и най-вече с цел предотвратява-
не на замърсяването на околната среда и за-
страшаването на здравето на хората.
В съответствие с Европейска директива 
2012/9619/ЕС, всяко електрическо оборудване 
трябва да бъде обозначено с показания по-го-
ре символ. Опаковката на машината трябва да 
се изхвърли в съответствие с методите, опре-
делени от действащото законодателство. За 
повече информация относно изхвърлянето на 
електрическо оборудване се обърнете към об-
ществените административни служби.
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ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА ПРОБЛЕМИ

РЕМОНТИТЕ НА РЕЖЕЩАТА МАШИНА EXPERT 700 ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ ИЗВЪРШВАТ САМО ОТ 
ОБУЧЕН ПЕРСОНАЛ.
Тази машина отговаря на съответните стандарти за безопасност. Ремонти могат да се из-
вършват само от квалифициран персонал с използване на оригинални резервни части. 
Неспазването на това изискване може да създаде сериозна опасност за оператора.

Неизправностите, които не са свързани с дефект на съответствие, съществуващ в момента 
на покупката, се изключват от гаранцията. Изключенията включват:
- Износване на материали (като се вземе предвид средния живот на продукта)
- Неспазване на препоръките, съдържащи се в това ръководство.
- Поддръжка и подправяне, извършвани от неоторизиран персонал.
- Използване на неоригинални резервни части.

Проблем Вероятна причина Отстраняване
Машината не работи. В контакта няма ток. Проверете електрическия 

контакт. 

Превключвателят за управле-
ние е повреден.

Обърнете се към местния 
дилър за подмяна.

До режещия диск не  
достига смазочно масло. 

Дюзата е запушена. Извадете дюзата изпод 
предпазния капак на диска 
и я почистете от всякакви 
отлагания по нея.

Циркулационната помпа е 
повредена.

Обърнете се към местния 
дилър за подмяна.

Смачкан маркуч на смазочно-
то масло

Отстранете всички огъвания 
и усуквания на маркуча. 

Двигателят издава  
неприятна миризма.

В двигателя е проникнала 
вода.

Обърнете се към местния 
дилър за подмяна.

Двигателят е повреден. Обърнете се към местния 
дилър за подмяна.

Двигателят не стартира 
правилно.

Лагерите на двигателя са 
повредени.

Обърнете се към местния 
дилър за подмяна.

Двигателят е повреден. Обърнете се към местния 
дилър за подмяна.
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La riproduzione anche parziale e la divulgazione di questo documento, con qualsiasi mezzo, non sono consentite.
Eventuali infrazioni saranno perseguite nei modi e nei tempi previsti dalla legge. Edizione 2015. Con riserva di modifiche.

www.battipav.com
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